
City of Prior Lake | 4646 Dakota Street SE | Prior Lake MN 55372 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT ITEM: 7A 

MEETING DATE: December 10, 2024 
PREPARED BY: Cathy Erickson, Finance Director 

Nicole Klekner, Assistant Finance Director 
Jason Etter, Senior Accountant 

PRESENTED BY: Cathy Erickson 

AGENDA ITEM: Public Hearing for Resolution Approving Final 2025 City Budgets 
and Certifying Final 2025 City of Prior Lake Property Tax Levy to 
Scott County Department of Taxation 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
Adopt the final 2025 budgets and determine the final 2025 property tax levy for the City of Prior 
Lake and the Economic Development Authority for certification to the Scott County Department 
of Taxation office. 

BACKGROUND:  
The following 2025 budget development meetings have been held. The impact of these updated 
plans on the debt balance, tax levy, fund balance reserves and utility rates were a part of the 
Council and staff discussion at these meetings. 

February/March/April/June Financial planning and CIP work sessions 
July 23 Budget and Tax Levy work session 
August 27 Budget and Tax Levy work session 
September 24 Preliminary 2025 budgets and certification 

of preliminary 2025 city tax levy 
November 12 2025 Budget and Tax Levy update for Council 

On September 24, the City Council approved a preliminary tax levy increase of 6.98% from the 
prior year levy. A key discussion point was proposed personnel fund, including a new Fire Marshal 
position, planning for labor agreement and contractual cost increases, and funding our long-term 
capital improvement plans. This action set the maximum tax levy for 2025 at $20,021,627. 

After the September meeting that set the maximum preliminary tax levy, staff reduced the 
proposed levy by an additional $167,000 dollars based on new information/finalized 
agreements. A summary of the budget adjustments is shown below: 
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2025 Budget Adjustments/Tax Levy Reductions 
After September 24, Preliminary Budget and Tax Levy Meeting 

 
Classification Description Tax Levy 

Incr(Decr) 
Comments 

Revenue Add SMSC 
Police Aid 

                             
(200,000) 

Based on the proposed 3-year LGA 
agreement with the SMSC. The new 
agreement is for $1.4M per year for years 
2025-2027. 

Expenditure 
Add 

LELS 
personnel 
costs 

                               
139,000  

Based on 2025 labor agreement negotiated 
with the LELS officers and sergeants’ union 
($165k increase) offset by 8.9% decrease 
($30k) in Worker's Compensation insurance 
based on LMCIT updated rates provided to 
the city on November 22. 

Expenditure 
Add 

Fire POC 
personnel 
costs 

                                 
15,000  

Paid On Call firefighter personnel cost 
increase for staffing 24-hour shifts in 2025. 

Expenditure 
Reduction  

Workers 
Comp 
Insurance 

                               
(44,000) 

18% decrease ($44k) in Worker's 
Compensation insurance based on LMCIT 
updated rates provided to the city on 
November 22.  This excludes the Police 
workers compensation savings of $30k which 
is included in the LELS personnel costs noted 
above. 

Expenditure 
Reduction  

 Property & 
Casualty 
Insurance 

                               
(17,000) 

 Based on LMCIT updated rates 

Expenditure 
Reduction  

Health 
Insurance 

                               
(35,000) 

Based on updated health insurance premiums 
from Medica 

Expenditure 
Reduction  

Reduction in 
prosecution 
services 
provided by 
Scott County  

                               
(25,000) 

Scott County updated their cost as revenue 
from fines coming in is above their previous 
expectations. 

Net Budget Reductions                              
(167,000) 

  

Reduction in Tax Levy -0.91%   
 
The updated tax levy based on the budget reductions noted above is 6.09%, which is nearly 1% 
lower than the preliminary levy increase of 6.98% approved by the council in September. 
 
Budget Overview 
A budget overview is attached to this agenda report as Attachment 3 and reflects the proposed 
2025 budget and tax levy amounts for the following funds: 
 

• General Fund 
• Debt Service Funds  
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• Cable Fund  
• Capital Park Fund 
• Revolving Equipment Fund  
• Revolving Park Equipment Fund 
• Permanent Improvement Revolving Fund 
• Facilities Management Fund 
• Economic Development Authority 
• Water Fund  
• Sewer Fund  
• Water Quality Fund 

 
Attachment 5 provides revenue and expenditure detail by fund. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  
  
The proposed budgets reflect additional resources needed for the following areas: 
 

• Proposed personnel funding for a Fire Marshal, the Assistant Finance Director transition 
to a full-time position, and levy impact of the 2024 new Police Officer that was funded with 
one-time state aid in the prior year.  

• Increase in Police officer and sergeant wages based on 2025 labor agreements negotiated 
with the LELS officer and sergeant union. (The budget includes a 6% increase for officers 
and 9% increase for sergeants and a compensation study with increases retro to 1/1/2025, 
if applicable.)  The goal of the union negotiations was to bring wages in line with our 
comparable cities group when completing a compensation study. 

• Reduction in the rate of residential development (Prior Lake is still experiencing 
community growth, but at a slower rate than the previous several years is anticipated.) 

• Inflationary/Contract increases for wages and commodities. 
• Funding capital plans for PayGo strategy for annual capital replacement needs for 

equipment/park equipment/facilities. 
 
City Proposed Tax Levy  
 
The total proposed city tax levy is $19,855,410. This is an increase of $1,140,120 (6.09%) from 
the prior year tax levy. The components of the proposed tax levy change based on the 2025 final 
budgets are summarized on the tax levy change bar chart below and on Attachment 4.  
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New Personnel Funding 
The city’s current full-time equivalent (FTE) headcount is 118.65. It is proposed to increase by 2.2 
FTE to 120.85 in 2025.  
 

• The 2025 budget includes new tax levy funding of $302k for a new Fire Marshal position, 
the Assistant Finance Director transition to a full-time position, and levy impact of the 2024 
new Police Officer that was funded with reserves in the prior year. (The levy impact for the 
2024 officer position in 2025 is $149k.). The open utilities maintenance worker position 
was upgraded to a facilities maintenance supervisor position to manage projects across 
all city facilities. 

• The budget also includes new funding for a Public Works Supervisor, which is a utility 
position. This position has been planned for and will be funded from the city’s utility 
enterprise funds. 
 

Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Funding 
The Council has incrementally increased the tax levy to support the long-term plans of the Capital 
Improvement Program with the goal of building cash reserves to minimize future debt and to meet 
our capital replacement needs. Previous funding levels have not been enough to maintain our 
capital replacement needs. 
 
Mandatory Items Funding: 
Staffing: 

• The budget includes a proposed cost of living adjustment, step increases and mandatory 
city payroll taxes and Public Employees Retirement Association (PERA) contribution 
increases. 
o COLA:/STEPS: $600k 
o PERA/SS/FICA: $108k 

3.3% $638,000

1.1% $200,000

1.6% $302,000

0.00%

1.00%

2.00%

3.00%

4.00%

5.00%

6.00%

Mandatory CIP -Tax Levy Components Personnel Adds

Total: 6.09%  $1,140,000 
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The city has labor agreements with two unions (LELS and AFSCME).  Based on the 2025 
labor agreements negotiated with the LELS officer and sergeant union groups. (The 
budget includes a 6% increase for officers and 9% increase for sergeants and a 
compensation study with increases retro to 1/1/2025, if applicable.).  The negotiations with 
the AFSCME union are scheduled for December. 

 
• Health and Dental Insurance estimated expenditure increase of $20k. The proposed 

budget reflects a 12.5% increase in health and a 10% increase in dental insurance 
premiums. The city and employee contribution for health and dental insurance are 
negotiated as part of the labor agreements with the city’s unions. 
 

• Workers’ Compensation expenditures are estimated to decrease $136k from the prior year 
budget. The LMCIT has lowered the workers compensation classification rates in both 2024 
and 2025.  The estimated overall rate reduction for 2025 is 20%.   
 

• Non-Tax Revenue Net Increase of $58,000: 
 

There are several non-tax revenue items that will be increasing.  
o Increase of $200k in SMSC local intergovernmental aid, based on the proposed 3-

year local government aid (LGA) agreement with the SMSC. The new agreement is 
for $1.4M per year for the years 2025-2027. 

o Budgeting $108k for county court fines received from State of MN.  This is an Office 
of the State Auditor (OSA) required a change in accounting to recording the revenue 
and offsetting/passthrough expenditure.  Previously recorded all activity through Due 
to Other Governments liability account. There is no tax levy impact as the revenue and 
offsetting expenditure net to zero. 

o Increase in interest earnings of $97k. Budget reflects anticipated earnings on 
investments. 

o Increase of $20k for police and parks contracted services. 
o Increase of $10k for recreation program revenue for added programs and to fund 

program expenditures. 
There are several non-tax revenue items that will be decreasing: 

o Revenue from residential building permits/fees budget is $108k less than the 2024 
budget. The city collects building permits and plan check revenue on new residential 
and townhome units built. Prior Lake is still growing, but the 2025 estimate for new 
construction units is a mix of 60 single family/20 townhomes (80 total) which generates 
less revenue than the 2024 budget mix of 85 single family/2 townhomes (87 total). 

o Reduction of Transfers-In as a funding source. The prior year included $267,100 in 
Transfers-In from the Public Safety Special Revenue fund. 

o Reduction in street project admin/engineering fees of $96k based on the proposed 
projects. 

 
Current Expenditures/Capital Outlay: 
The 2025 combined Current Expenditure/Capital Outlay budget is $115k less than 2024  
Supplies:  

• $17k decrease in funding for supplies.  
o This includes a $30k increase in operating supplies, all repairs & maintenance 

supplies, etc.  
o There are offsetting savings of $34k for fuel and $13k for small equipment.  
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Maintenance agreements: 
• $139k reduction in funding for maintenance agreements including general, building and 

equipment maintenance due to reduced street and park maintenance funding in 2025 as 
compared to 2024 amended budget which included carryover projects. 

Professional Services: 
• $33k net increase in general professional services as follows: 

o HR: Compensation study $25k 
o Community Development: Reduction of $10k as 2024 included work for the 

comprehensive plan 
o IT: MS Service and SQL License - $22k 
o Parks: Park Improvements Consultant - $30k 
o Police: Reduction of $42k as 2024 included scheduling study 

• $38k increase in engineering professional services including $30k for CH21 corridor study. 
• $15k to fund property, general liability and auto insurance based on LMCIT guidance. 
• $18k to fund an increase in professional service costs for the city’s assessment contract 

with Scott County  
• $15k increase in legal budget. 
• $13k reduction in the Scott County joint prosecution charge for participating cities as more 

fine revenue was collected than previously projected. 
• Budgeting $108k for county court fines paid to Scott County (passthrough).  This is an 

Office of the State Auditor (OSA) required a change in accounting to recording the revenue 
and offsetting/passthrough expenditure.  Previously recorded all activity through Due to 
Other Governments liability account. There is no tax levy impact as the revenue and 
offsetting expenditure net to zero. 
 

Other Services and Charges: 
• $67k for estimated reduction in utility costs, primarily gas and electricity. 
• $20k funding increase for software service contracts for the police camera and video 

storage technology contract. This is a contract that is renegotiated every five years.  
• $7k funding increase for Police range training supplies 
• $15k for memberships and subscriptions primarily in the Fire department for ESO 

reporting and scheduling. 
 

Capital Outlay: 
• 2025 costs are estimated to be $162k less than the prior year. 2024 included replacement 

of Fire Station #1 and City Hall network switch and City Hall server. 
 

Other Levy Impacts: 
• $254k increase in tax levy in 2025 due to less use of reserves as compared to the 2024 

budget. We need to levy on-going expenditures that were funded with reserves in the prior 
year.  

• $123k reduction in debt service. Projects were timed to minimize a debt levy increase 
while the city implemented the full-time fire staffing model plus several facilities’ capital 
projects were pushed to future years. 

• The budget also includes $108k for county court fines received from the State of MN and 
a passthrough expenditure amount of $108k. This is an Office of the State Auditor (OSA) 
required change in accounting to recording the revenue and offsetting/passthrough 
expenditure. Previously the city recorded all activity through Due to Other Governments 
liability account. There is no tax levy impact as the revenue and offsetting expenditure net 
to zero. 
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EDA Proposed Tax Levy 
 
The EDA budget includes a property tax levy of $405,000. This is an incremental budget increase 
in funding of $15k (3.85%) primarily for wages, property taxes and maintenance costs for 2024 
EDA owned properties including 4662/4662 Dakota St SE and 16298 Main Ave SE. 
 
Estimated Tax Rates 
 
The following table shows the estimated tax rates based on the proposed budgets. 

• The city tax rate is estimated to increase .88% from 30.30% to 30.57%. The city tax rate 
dropped significantly in 2023 (-7.7%) due to a citywide overall market valuation increase 
of 20%. The estimated citywide market valuation increases for 2024 and 2025 normalized 
and are 3.6% and 4.2%, respectively. 

• The city market value referendum rate for financing the construction of Fire Station #2 is 
estimated to increase 1.21%. The increase is driven by the annual debt service payment 
schedule of the bond issue. 

• The EDA tax rate is estimated to decrease from .638% to .631% (1.12% reduction). The 
decrease is primarily due to the city’s 4.2% preliminary increase in tax capacity. 

•  
 
Residential Impact of the City Tax Levy 

PROPERTY TAX PROJECTION SUMMARY - CITY

Adopted 
Budget 2024

Proposed 
Budget 2025

TAX LEVIES - CITY 18,715,289      19,855,410        

TOTAL $ CHANGE IN TAX LEVIES 1,859,077       1,140,120          

TOTAL % CHANGE IN TAX LEVIES 10.97% 6.09%

CITY TAX CAPACITY TAX RATE 30.30% 30.57%
Annual % Change -city only excludes EDA 7.84% 0.88%

CITY MARKET VALUE TAX RATE 0.00458% 0.00463%
Annual % Change 2.77% 1.21%

PROPERTY TAX PROJECTION SUMMARY - EDA
Adopted 

Budget 2024
Proposed                  

Budget 2025
TAX LEVY - EDA 390,000          405,000             

TOTAL $ CHANGE IN TAX LEVIES 20,000            15,000              

TOTAL % CHANGE IN TAX LEVIES 5.41% 3.85%

EDA  TAX RATE 0.64% 0.63%
Annual % Change 2.69% -1.12%
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The table below groups the homeowner valuation change for all properties in the city.  
 
Based on the proposed city tax levy and the estimated market valuations provided by Scott 
County, about 60% of the homes in Prior Lake will see a property tax rate increase of about 5%.  
 
 

 
 
 

58% of the homes in Prior Lake saw an increase in market value of .01%-5%. For a median valued 
home of $433,600, the estimated increase in the city portion of taxes is $25. Of the increase, $8 
is funding for public safety and $17 is funding for city operations/services. 
 

 
 

 
Enterprise Funds 
 
Included in Attachment 3 are budget summaries of the three enterprise funds that the city 
operates. The proposed rate changes are based on the Council discussion and annual update of 
the Capital Improvement Program. An annual rate increase is reflected in the water, sewer and 
storm water budgets and will be presented to the Council for approval as part of 2025 fee schedule 
adoption at the December 10 Council meeting. 

RESIDENTIAL IMPACTS 

% Net Net Net Net Net Net
of Inc/Dec Difference Inc/Dec Difference Inc/Dec Difference

Inc/Dec Total 24 vs 25 % Change 24 vs 25 % Change 24 vs 25 % Change
+15.01+% 158 2% 209$      15.6% 365$      19.0% 611$         17.7%

+10.01-15.00% 111 1% 172$      12.9% 307$      16.0% 514$         14.9%
+5.01-10.00% 2,518 26% 99$        7.4% 191$      9.9% 321$         9.3%
+0.01-5.00% 5,654 58% 25$        1.9% 75$        3.9% 127$         3.7%
No Change 157 2% (11)$       -0.8% 17$        0.9% 31$           0.9%
-0.01-5.00% 1,106 11% (48)$       -3.6% (41)$       -2.1% (66)$          -1.9%

-5.01 - 10.00% 2 0% (121)$     -9.1% (157)$     -8.2% (259)$        -7.5%
-10.00 - 15.00% 0 0% (194)$     -14.6% (273)$     -14.2% (453)$        -13.1%

-15.01% + 7 0% (231)$     -17.3% (331)$     -17.2% (549)$        -15.9%
9,713       100%

% EMV Value Range
#   of 

affected 
Properties

Median  $433,600 $600,000 $1,000,000
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The council directed staff to continue to plan for the 10-year projects identified in the pavement 
management plan to ensure that roads are maintained at the appropriate point in their life cycle. 
The average annual pavement management funding level needed beginning in 2025 is $8M. This 
includes the Water/Sewer/Stormwater average annual replacement funding needs of $3M. 
Funding for utility funds is achieved through rates charged and/or debt issuance. Council directed 
staff to adjust rates in the Sewer and Stormwater funds to eliminate the need for $4.6M of Sewer 
Fund debt and $4.8M of Stormwater Fund debt over the 10-year planning period. To achieve this, 
the Utility Financial Management Plans of the 2025-2029 CIP includes rate increases as follows: 
 

• Water:                       3% 
• Sewer-Combined City & MCES:  10.1% 
• Stormwater:                      30% 

 
The increase in stormwater fees is also due to a decision in 2021 to add storm sewer replacement 
costs on reconstruction projects to the stormwater utility fund, previously these were part of the 
general levy and assessment cost.  
 
MCES Sewer Rate: 
The Metropolitan Council Environmental Services’ (MCES) annual operating budget plans for the 
resources necessary to support its two core functions:  wastewater collection and treatment, and 
water resource planning. The MCES sets the rates based on the City’s actual flow from 2023 (two 
years prior historical) as a proportion of the total regional flow MCES processes multiplied by the 
regional charge for the next year (2025). Based on the MCES municipal wastewater charges 
approved by the Met Council in August, staff recommend a 2.5% increase in the MCES rate 
charged on sewer consumption for 2025.  
 
For a medium water user, the impact of the 2025 rate changes is summarized below: 
 

 
 

 
 
The bimonthly 2024 rate increase impact on high, medium, and low volume water users is shown 
in the table below. 
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Budget Metrics and Base tax levy considerations: 
The following chart provides base considerations for establishing the 2025 tax levy based on 
factors that impact the Prior Lake community: 
 

 
* Used April YTD wage growth of 4.7% instead of inflation rate of 3.3% as 71% of city budget is personnel 
costs. The growth of wages surpassed that of inflation for the first time since March 2021 in February of 
2023. 
 
One of the key metrics the City Council targets during the budget process is to “maintain a level 
of property taxes on a per household basis which takes into account the cost of inflation and 
community growth.”   
As mentioned above, the proposed tax levy change is 6.09%.  
 
The following chart illustrates the total property tax levy on a per household basis. 
 

Growth (New Construction) 1.3% 
Wage Growth * 4.7% 
Debt Service 0%  
Joint prosecution (unfunded mandate) 1.0% 
Total 7.0% 
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The increase in the property tax levy per household is primarily due to the implementation of full-
time firefighter staffing in 2023 and 2024 and wage inflation above the CPI. 
 
Another key metric the City Council targets is to “maintain a level of General Fund operational 
expenditures on a per household basis which considers the cost of inflation and community 
growth.” 
 
The following chart illustrates General Fund operating expenditures on a per household basis 
from 2016 to the preliminary 2025 budget:  
  

 
 

As reflected in the chart above, the proposed 2025 operating expenditures per household 
continues to be less than the level which reflects the cost of inflation and growth. 
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ALTERNATIVES: 
1. Conduct the public hearing and approve a resolution adopting final budgets and setting 

levies as set forth in the resolution. 
2. Approve the resolutions modified to adjust certain expenditures and the programs they 

support. 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  

1. Resolution 1 - Consider Approval of a Resolution Approving Final 2025 City Budgets and 
Certifying Final 2025 City of Prior Lake Property Tax Levy to Scott County Department of 
Taxation 

2. Resolution 2 - Consider Approval of a Resolution Approving Final 2025 Economic 
Development Authority Budget and Certifying Final 2025 Economic Development 
Authority Property Tax Levy to Scott County Department of Taxation 

3. Budget Overview 
4. Components of 2025 Proposed Tax Levy Change 
5. Revenue and Expenditure Detail 
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